

Hold Harmless Agreement

This Hold Harmless Agreement (the "Agreement") is entered into on this ____ day of _____, 2025, by and between The Heartbeat Foundation Inc. ("Organization") and the Participant/Parent/Guardian ("Participant").

1. Purpose

The purpose of this Agreement is to release and hold harmless The Heartbeat Foundation Inc., its directors, officers, employees, volunteers, and affiliates from any and all liability, claims, demands, actions, or causes of action related to participation in the Organization's programs, including but not limited to events, fundraisers, workshops, mentorship programs, and other activities aimed at supporting underprivileged young adults aging out of foster care and serving children to adults.

2. Assumption of Risk

The Participant acknowledges that participation in Organization-related activities may involve certain risks, including but not limited to physical injury, illness, property damage, or other unforeseen risks. The Participant voluntarily assumes all such risks associated with participation.

3. Release and Waiver

In consideration of being permitted to participate in Organization-related activities, the Participant agrees to indemnify and hold harmless The Heartbeat Foundation Inc., its directors, officers, employees, volunteers, agents, and affiliates from any and all claims, liabilities, expenses, damages, or losses, whether known or unknown, arising from or related to participation in any activities or events sponsored or managed by the Organization.

4. Medical Treatment

The Participant agrees to release and hold harmless the Organization from any claims arising from first aid, treatment, or medical services rendered in connection with participation in Organization-related activities.

5. Media Release (Optional)

WWW.HEARTBEATORGANIZATION.COM

The Participant grants permission to The Heartbeat Foundation Inc. to use photographs, videos, or other media taken during activities for promotional, educational, or fundraising purposes, without compensation. \Box Yes \Box No

6. Term

This Agreement shall be binding for all activities, events, and workshops conducted by the Organization from the date of signature unless expressly revoked in writing.

7. Governing Law

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

8. Signature

By clicking YES, the Participant acknowledges they have read, understood, and agree to the terms of this Hold Harmless Agreement.



HEARTBEAT FOUNDATION INC.

INFO@HEARTBEATORGANIZATION.COM